Solid Exchange, Digital Growth operating losses lower, International operating losses slowing

Business
Revenue $149.6m

+ 11%

+ 17%

Operating
EBITDA

Operating
EBITDA margin

EBITDA

Operating
cash flow

$82.9m
+ 17%

+ 18%

$80.6m
+ 16%

+ 19%

55.4%
+ 3.0 ppt

+ 0.5 ppt

$63.9m
+ $9.8m

+ $14.3m

$6.5m
- 40%

- 6%

($5.8m)
+ $2.4m

+ $1.8m

($9.9m)
+ $0.6m

+ $1.8m

(80.6%)
+ 40.0 ppt

+ 15.7 ppt

($9.4m)
+ $1.7m

+$1.2m

$7.2m
+ 6%

- 9%

($18.2m)
- $8.8m

- $1.9m

($27.3m)
-$14.2m

- $6.3m

(280.0%)
-  193.8 ppt

- 43.8ppt

($29.9m)
- $7.4m

- $2.7m

1 vs pro forma.  Assumes full period ownership of ID and Land Insight
2 vs pro forma.  Assumes full period ownership of Optima Legal
Note:  See glossary for definitions

x

x

vs 1H23

vs 2H23
x

Exchange Digital Growth 1 International 2

Capex ($19.0m)
- $2.2m

+ $1.6m
($3.6m)

-$0.7m

-$0.6m
($11.7m)

+ $1.4m

- $0.8m

x

x

vs 1H23

vs 2H23
x

x

x

vs 1H23

vs 2H23
x

44

Published figures to Pro forma reconciliation
FY23 comparatives

Pre ownership Pro formaPublished

A$m

Business revenue

Operating expenses

Date Acquired

A$m

Business revenue

Operating expenses

Date Acquired

1H23 2H23 FY23

4.0 7.6 11.6

(11.2) (14.2) (25.2)

1H23 2H23 FY23

1.8 6.9 8.7

(11.9) (22.7) (34.6)

1H23 2H23 FY23

2.5 2.5

(2.2) (2.2)

30 September 2022

1H23 2H23 FY23

0.2 0.3 0.5

(0.2) (0.3) (0.5)

3 July 2023

1H23 2H23 FY23

6.7 7.9 14.6

(13.6) (14.5) (28.1)

1H23 2H23 FY23

9.1 9.1

(8.0) (8.0)

30 November 2022

1H23 2H23 FY23

10.9 6.9 17.8

(19.9) (22.7) (42.6)

.id Land Insight

Optima

Digital Growth

International

A$m

Business revenue

Operating expenses

1H23 2H23 FY23

135.1 128.0 263.1

(47.9) (42.0) (89.9)

1H23 2H23 FY23

135.1 128.0 263.1

(47.9) (42.0) (89.9)

Exchange

A$m

Business revenue

Operating expenses

1H23 2H23 FY23

140.9 142.5 283.4

(71.0) (78.9) (149.9)

1H23 2H23 FY23

11.9 0.3 12.2

(10.4) (0.3) (10.7)

1H23 2H23 FY23

152.8 142.8 295.6

(81.4) (79.2) (160.6)

Group

Detailed financial
information

45

Exchange

Commentary

46

A$m 1H23 2H23 1H24

Business revenue 135.1 128.0 149.6

Cost of sales (16.3) (15.8) (17.8)

Gross margin 118.8 112.2 131.8

Operating costs (47.9) (42.0) (48.9)

Operating EBITDA 70.9 70.2 82.9

Specified items (1.5) (2.2) (2.3)

EBITDA 69.4 68.0 80.6

Capex - resource costs (8.9) (10.6) (11.3)

Capex - other (7.9) (10.0) (7.7)

Capex (16.8) (20.6) (19.0)

Operating cashflow 54.1 49.6 63.9

Operating EBITDA margin (%) 52.4% 54.9% 55.4%

Capex to Business Revenue ratio 12.4% 16.1% 12.7%

Free cash flow yield (%) 40.0% 38.8% 42.7%